22 LC 124 0168

Senate Resolution 534

By: Senators Thompson of the 14th, Dixon of the 45th, Anderson of the 24th, Burns of the 23rd, Brass of the 28th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Jason Bradburn for his service to the State of Georgia and its
- 2 people; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Jason Bradburn currently serves as sergeant first class (post commander) at Post
- 4 27-Blue Ride in the Georgia State Patrol. He has served in this position since August 2021;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Bradburn previously served as both corporal and sergeant at Post
- 7 9-Marietta and Post-27 Blue Ridge; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Bradburn became a trooper following graduation from the 82nd Trooper
- 9 School in August 2005 and worked at Post 6-Gainesville and Post-27 Blue Ridge; and
- 10 WHEREAS, during his career, Mr. Bradburn served as a field training officer and on the
- 11 GSP Honor Guard; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mr. Bradburn participated in the Police Unity bicycle ride in Washington, D.C.,
- during National Police Week. He had the honor of escorting family members of fallen
- 14 officers during the ceremonies; and

22 LC 124 0168

15 WHEREAS, Mr. Bradburn has received several awards during his career, including GOHS

- 16 Appalachian Trail Traffic Enforcement Network Officer of the Year, Cherokee County
- 17 MADD Officer of the Year, and Blue Ridge Lions Club Officer of the Year.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 recognize and commend Jason Bradburn for his dedication to the people of the State of
- 20 Georgia.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 22 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Jason Bradburn and
- 23 his family.